FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any fund raising exercise by way of issue of equity securities in
the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The Conversion Shares to be issued upon conversion of the Bonds will rank pari passu in all
respects with the Shares then in issue on the relevant Conversion Date.

The following table illustrates (1) the existing shareholding structure as at the date of this
announcement and (2) the shareholding structure assuming all the Bonds are fully issued and
converted into new Shares at the initial Conversion Price of HK$11.63 per Share each, on the
assumptions that there will be no other change to the share capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement until the completion of the conversion of the Bonds in full:

As at the date of this
announcement

Assuming all the outstanding
amount of the Bonds

are fully issued and converted
into new Shares at the

initial Conversion Price of
HK$11.63 per Share each

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares

% of total
issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

% of the
enlarged

issued
Shares

Digital China Holdings Limited
(Note 1) 137,758,107 20.65% 137,758,107 18.76%

Guo Fansheng 57,749,015 8.66% 57,749,015 7.87%
Guo Jiang (Note 2) 54,348,146 8.15% 54,348,146 7.40%
Kent C McCarthy (Note 3) 45,691,785 6.85% 45,691,785 6.22%
Li Jianguang (Note 4) 32,000,384 4.80% 32,000,384 4.36%
Yang Ning (Note 5) 6,131,939 0.92% 6,131,939 0.84%
Geng Yi (Note 6) 5,150,625 0.77% 5,150,625 0.70%
Lee Wee Ong (Note 7) 2,100,672 0.31% 2,100,672 0.29%

Other Shareholders:
Subscribers (Note 8) 0 0.00% 67,067,928 9.13%
Other public Shareholders 326,235,945 48.90% 326,235,945 44.43%

Total Issued Shares 667,166,618 100.00% 734,234,546 100.00%

– 16 –

Notes:

1. The 137,758,107 Shares are held by Talent Gain Developments Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary
of Digital China (BVI) Limited, which is in turn a wholly-owned subsidiary of Digital China Holdings
Limited.

2. Mr. Kent C McCarthy’s interest in the Company comprises of (i) 32,654,878 Shares held by Jayhawk
Private Equity Fund, L.P., (ii) 2,059,018 Shares held by Jayhawk Private Equity Co-Invest Fund, L.P., (iii)
6,238,000 S hares held by JHAB Fund II, LLC, (iv) 2,493,058 Shares held by Kent C McCarthy Revocable
Trust, (v) 1,124,737 Shares held by Kent C McCarthy Dynasty Trust and (vi) 1,122,094 Shares held by